
2012 - 2017 Summary Developer and City Obligations
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6/30/2012 300,000       (61,283)      (43,320)      (1,723)        (555)           (498)           (407)           (499)           (146)           (794)           (93)             (49)             (124)           (40)             190,467           
6/30/2013 300,000       (61,283)      (43,320)      (1,723)        (555)           (498)           (407)           (499)           (146)           (794)           (93)             (49)             (124)           (40)             190,467           
6/30/2014 300,000       (61,283)      (56,820)      (1,723)        (555)           (498)           (407)           (499)           (146)           (794)           (93)             (49)             (124)           (40)             176,967           
6/30/2015 300,000       (61,283)      (56,820)      (1,723)        (555)           (498)           (407)           (499)           (146)           (794)           (93)             (49)             (124)           (40)             176,967           
6/30/2016 300,000       (61,283)      (124,320)    (1,723)        (555)           (498)           (407)           (499)           (146)           (794)           (93)             (49)             (124)           (40)             109,467           
6/30/2017 300,000       (61,283)      (124,320)    (1,723)        (555)           (498)           (407)           (499)           (146)           (794)           (93)             (49)             (124)           (40)             109,467           

Total 1,800,000$  (367,700)$  (448,920)$  (10,340)$    (3,330)$      (2,991)$      (2,442)$      (2,993)$      (876)$         (4,766)$      (558)$         (294)$         (746)$         (241)$         953,803$         
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6/30/2012 200,000       (40,856)      (28,880)      (1,149)        (370)           (332)           (271)           (333)           (97)             (530)           (62)             (33)             (83)             (27)             126,978           
6/30/2013 200,000       (40,856)      (28,880)      (1,149)        (370)           (332)           (271)           (333)           (97)             (530)           (62)             (33)             (83)             (27)             126,978           
6/30/2014 200,000       (40,856)      (37,880)      (1,149)        (370)           (332)           (271)           (333)           (97)             (530)           (62)             (33)             (83)             (27)             117,978           
6/30/2015 200,000       (40,856)      (37,880)      (1,149)        (370)           (332)           (271)           (333)           (97)             (530)           (62)             (33)             (83)             (27)             117,978           
6/30/2016 200,000       (40,856)      (82,880)      (1,149)        (370)           (332)           (271)           (333)           (97)             (530)           (62)             (33)             (83)             (27)             72,978             
6/30/2017 200,000       (40,856)      (82,880)      (1,149)        (370)           (332)           (271)           (333)           (97)             (530)           (62)             (33)             (83)             (27)             72,978             

Total 1,200,000$  (245,134)$  (299,280)$  (6,894)$      (2,220)$      (1,994)$      (1,628)$      (1,995)$      (584)$         (3,177)$      (372)$         (196)$         (497)$         (161)$         635,868$         

Garfield Traub Development, LLC © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Atrium Naming Rights
Debt Service and Cost of Benefits Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings1

Cost of 
Benefits

Amount of 
Payment2

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

1/2/2007 900,000$    -$           (7,500)$      -$             892,500$       5.00% -$            -$            
6/30/2007 892,500      21,885       -             -               914,385         -              -              

1 6/30/2008 914,385      44,625       (20,000)      (102,139)      836,871         61,283         40,856        
2 6/30/2009 836,871      45,719       (20,000)      (102,139)      760,451         61,283         40,856        
3 6/30/2010 760,451      41,844       (20,000)      (102,139)      680,155         61,283         40,856        
4 6/30/2011 680,155      38,023       (20,000)      (102,139)      596,039         61,283         40,856        
5 6/30/2012 596,039      34,008       (20,000)      (102,139)      507,908         61,283         40,856        
6 6/30/2013 507,908      29,802       (20,000)      (102,139)      415,571         61,283         40,856        
7 6/30/2014 415,571      25,395       (20,000)      (102,139)      318,827         61,283         40,856        
8 6/30/2015 318,827      20,779       (20,000)      (102,139)      217,467         61,283         40,856        
9 6/30/2016 217,467      15,941       (20,000)      (102,139)      111,269         61,283         40,856        

10 6/30/2017 111,269$    10,873       (20,000)      (102,139)      3$                  61,283         40,856        

Total Payments 328,893$   (207,500)$  (1,021,390)$ 612,834$     408,556$    

NOTES
1 Interest earnings as of 6/30/07 are for only 179 days, assuming funds are deposited

by 1/2/2007.  All other cells in this column assume a full year's interest earnings.
2 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.

Garfield Traub Development, LLC © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Stage Naming Rights
Proposed Payments, Costs, Net Proceeds and Application to Guarantees

Contract 
Term 
Year Date Payments Commission

Cost of 
Benefits

Net 
Proceeds

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

1 2008 50,000$      (5,000)$         (17,800)$    27,200$    16,320$       10,880$      
2 2009 50,000        (5,000)           (17,800)      27,200      16,320         10,880        
3 2010 75,000        (7,500)           (17,800)      49,700      29,820         19,880        
4 2011 75,000        (7,500)           (17,800)      49,700      29,820         19,880        
5 2012 100,000      (10,000)         (17,800)      72,200      43,320         28,880        
6 2013 100,000      (10,000)         (17,800)      72,200      43,320         28,880        
7 2014 125,000      (12,500)         (17,800)      94,700      56,820         37,880        
8 2015 125,000      (12,500)         (17,800)      94,700      56,820         37,880        
9 2016 250,000      (25,000)         (17,800)      207,200    124,320       82,880        

10 2017 250,000      (25,000)         (17,800)      207,200    124,320       82,880        

Total 1,200,000$ (120,000)$     (178,000)$  902,000$  541,200$     360,800$    

Garfield Traub Development, LLC © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Minor Naming Rights - Box Office
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

3.40%
1 6/30/2008 53,100        -              (2,872)          50,228           1,723           1,149          
2 6/30/2009 50,228        1,708          (2,872)          49,063           1,723           1,149          
3 6/30/2010 49,063        1,668          (2,872)          47,859           1,723           1,149          
4 6/30/2011 47,859        1,627          (2,872)          46,614           1,723           1,149          
5 6/30/2012 46,614        1,585          (2,872)          45,326           1,723           1,149          
6 6/30/2013 45,326        1,541          (2,872)          43,995           1,723           1,149          
7 6/30/2014 43,995        1,496          (2,872)          42,618           1,723           1,149          
8 6/30/2015 42,618        1,449          (2,872)          41,195           1,723           1,149          
9 6/30/2016 41,195        1,401          (2,872)          39,723           1,723           1,149          

10 6/30/2017 39,723        1,351          (2,872)          38,202           1,723           1,149          
11 6/30/2018 38,202        1,299          (2,872)          36,628           1,723           1,149          
12 6/30/2019 36,628        1,245          (2,872)          35,001           1,723           1,149          
13 6/30/2020 35,001        1,190          (2,872)          33,319           1,723           1,149          
14 6/30/2021 33,319        1,133          (2,872)          31,579           1,723           1,149          
15 6/30/2022 31,579        1,074          (2,872)          29,781           1,723           1,149          
16 6/30/2023 29,781        1,013          (2,872)          27,921           1,723           1,149          
17 6/30/2024 27,921        949             (2,872)          25,998           1,723           1,149          
18 6/30/2025 25,998        884             (2,872)          24,009           1,723           1,149          
19 6/30/2026 24,009        816             (2,872)          21,953           1,723           1,149          
20 6/30/2027 21,953        746             (2,872)          19,827           1,723           1,149          
21 6/30/2028 19,827        674             (2,872)          17,629           1,723           1,149          
22 6/30/2029 17,629        599             (2,872)          15,356           1,723           1,149          
23 6/30/2030 15,356        522             (2,872)          13,006           1,723           1,149          
24 6/30/2031 13,006        442             (2,872)          10,576           1,723           1,149          
25 6/30/2032 10,576        360             (2,872)          8,063             1,723           1,149          
26 6/30/2033 8,063          274             (2,872)          5,465             1,723           1,149          
27 6/30/2034 5,465          186             (2,872)          2,778             1,723           1,149          
28 6/30/2035 2,778          94               (2,872)          0                    1,723           1,149          

Total Payments 27,326$      (28,724)$      48,255$       32,170$      

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.

Garfield Traub Development, LLC © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Minor Naming Rights - Box Office Mgr.'s Office
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

3.40%
1 6/30/2008 17,100        -              (925)             16,175           555              370             
2 6/30/2009 16,175        550             (925)             15,800           555              370             
3 6/30/2010 15,800        537             (925)             15,412           555              370             
4 6/30/2011 15,412        524             (925)             15,011           555              370             
5 6/30/2012 15,011        510             (925)             14,597           555              370             
6 6/30/2013 14,597        496             (925)             14,168           555              370             
7 6/30/2014 14,168        482             (925)             13,725           555              370             
8 6/30/2015 13,725        467             (925)             13,266           555              370             
9 6/30/2016 13,266        451             (925)             12,792           555              370             

10 6/30/2017 12,792        435             (925)             12,302           555              370             
11 6/30/2018 12,302        418             (925)             11,796           555              370             
12 6/30/2019 11,796        401             (925)             11,272           555              370             
13 6/30/2020 11,272        383             (925)             10,730           555              370             
14 6/30/2021 10,730        365             (925)             10,170           555              370             
15 6/30/2022 10,170        346             (925)             9,590             555              370             
16 6/30/2023 9,590          326             (925)             8,992             555              370             
17 6/30/2024 8,992          306             (925)             8,372             555              370             
18 6/30/2025 8,372          285             (925)             7,732             555              370             
19 6/30/2026 7,732          263             (925)             7,070             555              370             
20 6/30/2027 7,070          240             (925)             6,385             555              370             
21 6/30/2028 6,385          217             (925)             5,677             555              370             
22 6/30/2029 5,677          193             (925)             4,945             555              370             
23 6/30/2030 4,945          168             (925)             4,189             555              370             
24 6/30/2031 4,189          142             (925)             3,406             555              370             
25 6/30/2032 3,406          116             (925)             2,597             555              370             
26 6/30/2033 2,597          88               (925)             1,760             555              370             
27 6/30/2034 1,760          60               (925)             895                555              370             
28 6/30/2035 895             30               (925)             0                    555              370             

Total Payments 8,800$        (9,250)$        15,540$       10,360$      

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.

Garfield Traub Development, LLC © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Technical Director's Office (2 Annual Payments)
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

2.33%
1 6/30/2008 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
2 6/30/2009 8,100          -              (831)             7,269             498              332             
3 6/30/2010 16,269        169             (831)             15,608           498              332             
4 6/30/2011 15,608        364             (831)             15,141           498              332             
5 6/30/2012 15,141        353             (831)             14,663           498              332             
6 6/30/2013 14,663        342             (831)             14,174           498              332             
7 6/30/2014 14,174        330             (831)             13,673           498              332             
8 6/30/2015 13,673        319             (831)             13,161           498              332             
9 6/30/2016 13,161        307             (831)             12,637           498              332             

10 6/30/2017 12,637        294             (831)             12,101           498              332             
11 6/30/2018 12,101        282             (831)             11,552           498              332             
12 6/30/2019 11,552        269             (831)             10,990           498              332             
13 6/30/2020 10,990        256             (831)             10,416           498              332             
14 6/30/2021 10,416        243             (831)             9,828             498              332             
15 6/30/2022 9,828          229             (831)             9,226             498              332             
16 6/30/2023 9,226          215             (831)             8,610             498              332             
17 6/30/2024 8,610          201             (831)             7,980             498              332             
18 6/30/2025 7,980          186             (831)             7,335             498              332             
19 6/30/2026 7,335          171             (831)             6,675             498              332             
20 6/30/2027 6,675          156             (831)             6,000             498              332             
21 6/30/2028 6,000          140             (831)             5,309             498              332             
22 6/30/2029 5,309          124             (831)             4,602             498              332             
23 6/30/2030 4,602          107             (831)             3,879             498              332             
24 6/30/2031 3,879          90               (831)             3,138             498              332             
25 6/30/2032 3,138          73               (831)             2,381             498              332             
26 6/30/2033 2,381          55               (831)             1,605             498              332             
27 6/30/2034 1,605          37               (831)             812                498              332             
28 6/30/2035 812             19               (831)             0                    498              332             

Total Payments 5,330$        (7,477)$        13,458$       8,972$        

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.

Garfield Traub Development, LLC © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Minor Naming Rights - Trapani Family Charitable Fund
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

3.23%
1 6/30/2008 12,780        -              (678)             12,102           407              271             
2 6/30/2009 12,102        391             (678)             11,814           407              271             
3 6/30/2010 11,814        382             (678)             11,517           407              271             
4 6/30/2011 11,517        372             (678)             11,211           407              271             
5 6/30/2012 11,211        362             (678)             10,894           407              271             
6 6/30/2013 10,894        352             (678)             10,568           407              271             
7 6/30/2014 10,568        341             (678)             10,231           407              271             
8 6/30/2015 10,231        330             (678)             9,883             407              271             
9 6/30/2016 9,883          319             (678)             9,523             407              271             

10 6/30/2017 9,523          308             (678)             9,152             407              271             
11 6/30/2018 9,152          296             (678)             8,770             407              271             
12 6/30/2019 8,770          283             (678)             8,374             407              271             
13 6/30/2020 8,374          270             (678)             7,966             407              271             
14 6/30/2021 7,966          257             (678)             7,545             407              271             
15 6/30/2022 7,545          244             (678)             7,111             407              271             
16 6/30/2023 7,111          230             (678)             6,662             407              271             
17 6/30/2024 6,662          215             (678)             6,198             407              271             
18 6/30/2025 6,198          200             (678)             5,720             407              271             
19 6/30/2026 5,720          185             (678)             5,227             407              271             
20 6/30/2027 5,227          169             (678)             4,717             407              271             
21 6/30/2028 4,717          152             (678)             4,191             407              271             
22 6/30/2029 4,191          135             (678)             3,648             407              271             
23 6/30/2030 3,648          118             (678)             3,087             407              271             
24 6/30/2031 3,087          100             (678)             2,508             407              271             
25 6/30/2032 2,508          81               (678)             1,911             407              271             
26 6/30/2033 1,911          62               (678)             1,294             407              271             
27 6/30/2034 1,294          42               (678)             657                407              271             
28 6/30/2035 657             21               (678)             0                    407              271             

Total Payments 6,217$        (6,785)$        11,398$       7,599$        

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.

Garfield Traub Development, LLC  © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Minor Naming Rights - Orchestra Concessions Grand Lobby South
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

3.23%
1 6/30/2008 15,660        -              (831)             14,829           499              333             
2 6/30/2009 14,829        479             (831)             14,476           499              333             
3 6/30/2010 14,476        468             (831)             14,112           499              333             
4 6/30/2011 14,112        456             (831)             13,737           499              333             
5 6/30/2012 13,737        444             (831)             13,349           499              333             
6 6/30/2013 13,349        431             (831)             12,949           499              333             
7 6/30/2014 12,949        418             (831)             12,536           499              333             
8 6/30/2015 12,536        405             (831)             12,110           499              333             
9 6/30/2016 12,110        391             (831)             11,669           499              333             

10 6/30/2017 11,669        377             (831)             11,215           499              333             
11 6/30/2018 11,215        362             (831)             10,746           499              333             
12 6/30/2019 10,746        347             (831)             10,262           499              333             
13 6/30/2020 10,262        331             (831)             9,762             499              333             
14 6/30/2021 9,762          315             (831)             9,246             499              333             
15 6/30/2022 9,246          299             (831)             8,713             499              333             
16 6/30/2023 8,713          281             (831)             8,163             499              333             
17 6/30/2024 8,163          264             (831)             7,595             499              333             
18 6/30/2025 7,595          245             (831)             7,009             499              333             
19 6/30/2026 7,009          226             (831)             6,404             499              333             
20 6/30/2027 6,404          207             (831)             5,780             499              333             
21 6/30/2028 5,780          187             (831)             5,135             499              333             
22 6/30/2029 5,135          166             (831)             4,470             499              333             
23 6/30/2030 4,470          144             (831)             3,783             499              333             
24 6/30/2031 3,783          122             (831)             3,074             499              333             
25 6/30/2032 3,074          99               (831)             2,342             499              333             
26 6/30/2033 2,342          76               (831)             1,586             499              333             
27 6/30/2034 1,586          51               (831)             806                499              333             
28 6/30/2035 806             26               (831)             0                    499              333             

Total Payments 7,618$        (8,314)$        13,967$       9,311$        

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.

Garfield Traub Development, LLC © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Minor Naming Rights - Orchestra Concessions Area West
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

3.40%
1 6/30/2008 4,500          -              (243)             4,257             146              97               
2 6/30/2009 4,257          145             (243)             4,158             146              97               
3 6/30/2010 4,158          141             (243)             4,056             146              97               
4 6/30/2011 4,056          138             (243)             3,950             146              97               
5 6/30/2012 3,950          134             (243)             3,841             146              97               
6 6/30/2013 3,841          131             (243)             3,728             146              97               
7 6/30/2014 3,728          127             (243)             3,612             146              97               
8 6/30/2015 3,612          123             (243)             3,491             146              97               
9 6/30/2016 3,491          119             (243)             3,366             146              97               

10 6/30/2017 3,366          114             (243)             3,238             146              97               
11 6/30/2018 3,238          110             (243)             3,104             146              97               
12 6/30/2019 3,104          106             (243)             2,966             146              97               
13 6/30/2020 2,966          101             (243)             2,824             146              97               
14 6/30/2021 2,824          96               (243)             2,676             146              97               
15 6/30/2022 2,676          91               (243)             2,524             146              97               
16 6/30/2023 2,524          86               (243)             2,366             146              97               
17 6/30/2024 2,366          80               (243)             2,203             146              97               
18 6/30/2025 2,203          75               (243)             2,035             146              97               
19 6/30/2026 2,035          69               (243)             1,861             146              97               
20 6/30/2027 1,861          63               (243)             1,681             146              97               
21 6/30/2028 1,681          57               (243)             1,494             146              97               
22 6/30/2029 1,494          51               (243)             1,302             146              97               
23 6/30/2030 1,302          44               (243)             1,103             146              97               
24 6/30/2031 1,103          37               (243)             897                146              97               
25 6/30/2032 897             30               (243)             684                146              97               
26 6/30/2033 684             23               (243)             464                146              97               
27 6/30/2034 464             16               (243)             236                146              97               
28 6/30/2035 236             8                 (243)             0                    146              97               

Total Payments 2,316$        (2,434)$        4,089$         2,726$        

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.

Garfield Traub Development, LLC © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Minor Naming Rights - General Manager's Office (Kirby Foundation)
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

1.36%
1 6/30/2008 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
2 6/30/2009 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
3 6/30/2010 27,900        -              -               27,900           -              -             
4 6/30/2011 27,900        379             (1,324)          26,956           794              530             
5 6/30/2012 26,956        367             (1,324)          25,998           794              530             
6 6/30/2013 25,998        354             (1,324)          25,028           794              530             
7 6/30/2014 25,028        340             (1,324)          24,044           794              530             
8 6/30/2015 24,044        327             (1,324)          23,047           794              530             
9 6/30/2016 23,047        313             (1,324)          22,037           794              530             

10 6/30/2017 22,037        300             (1,324)          21,013           794              530             
11 6/30/2018 21,013        286             (1,324)          19,974           794              530             
12 6/30/2019 19,974        272             (1,324)          18,922           794              530             
13 6/30/2020 18,922        257             (1,324)          17,855           794              530             
14 6/30/2021 17,855        243             (1,324)          16,774           794              530             
15 6/30/2022 16,774        228             (1,324)          15,679           794              530             
16 6/30/2023 15,679        213             (1,324)          14,568           794              530             
17 6/30/2024 14,568        198             (1,324)          13,442           794              530             
18 6/30/2025 13,442        183             (1,324)          12,301           794              530             
19 6/30/2026 12,301        167             (1,324)          11,144           794              530             
20 6/30/2027 11,144        152             (1,324)          9,972             794              530             
21 6/30/2028 9,972          136             (1,324)          8,784             794              530             
22 6/30/2029 8,784          119             (1,324)          7,579             794              530             
23 6/30/2030 7,579          103             (1,324)          6,358             794              530             
24 6/30/2031 6,358          86               (1,324)          5,121             794              530             
25 6/30/2032 5,121          70               (1,324)          3,866             794              530             
26 6/30/2033 3,866          53               (1,324)          2,595             794              530             
27 6/30/2034 2,595          35               (1,324)          1,306             794              530             
28 6/30/2035 1,306          18               (1,324)          0                    794              530             

Total Payments 5,199$        (9,268)$        19,859$       13,239$      

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.



Minor Naming Rights - Grand Tier West Concessions (Burt's Bees)
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

1.07%
1 6/30/2008 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
2 6/30/2009 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
3 6/30/2010 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
4 6/30/2011 3,420          -              (155)             3,265             93                62               
5 6/30/2012 3,265          35               (155)             3,145             93                62               
6 6/30/2013 3,145          34               (155)             3,024             93                62               
7 6/30/2014 3,024          32               (155)             2,901             93                62               
8 6/30/2015 2,901          31               (155)             2,777             93                62               
9 6/30/2016 2,777          30               (155)             2,652             93                62               

10 6/30/2017 2,652          28               (155)             2,525             93                62               
11 6/30/2018 2,525          27               (155)             2,397             93                62               
12 6/30/2019 2,397          26               (155)             2,268             93                62               
13 6/30/2020 2,268          24               (155)             2,137             93                62               
14 6/30/2021 2,137          23               (155)             2,005             93                62               
15 6/30/2022 2,005          21               (155)             1,872             93                62               
16 6/30/2023 1,872          20               (155)             1,737             93                62               
17 6/30/2024 1,737          19               (155)             1,600             93                62               
18 6/30/2025 1,600          17               (155)             1,463             93                62               
19 6/30/2026 1,463          16               (155)             1,323             93                62               
20 6/30/2027 1,323          14               (155)             1,182             93                62               
21 6/30/2028 1,182          13               (155)             1,040             93                62               
22 6/30/2029 1,040          11               (155)             896                93                62               
23 6/30/2030 896             10               (155)             751                93                62               
24 6/30/2031 751             8                 (155)             604                93                62               
25 6/30/2032 604             6                 (155)             455                93                62               
26 6/30/2033 455             5                 (155)             305                93                62               
27 6/30/2034 305             3                 (155)             154                93                62               
28 6/30/2035 154             2                 (155)             0                    93                62               

Total Payments 455$           (1,085)$        2,325$         1,550$        

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.



Minor Naming Rights - Operations (Mary Duke Biddle Foundation)
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

1.07%
1 6/30/2008 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
2 6/30/2009 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
3 6/30/2010 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
4 6/30/2011 1,800          -              (82)               1,718             49                33               
5 6/30/2012 1,718          18               (82)               1,655             49                33               
6 6/30/2013 1,655          18               (82)               1,591             49                33               
7 6/30/2014 1,591          17               (82)               1,527             49                33               
8 6/30/2015 1,527          16               (82)               1,462             49                33               
9 6/30/2016 1,462          16               (82)               1,396             49                33               

10 6/30/2017 1,396          15               (82)               1,329             49                33               
11 6/30/2018 1,329          14               (82)               1,262             49                33               
12 6/30/2019 1,262          14               (82)               1,194             49                33               
13 6/30/2020 1,194          13               (82)               1,125             49                33               
14 6/30/2021 1,125          12               (82)               1,055             49                33               
15 6/30/2022 1,055          11               (82)               985                49                33               
16 6/30/2023 985             11               (82)               914                49                33               
17 6/30/2024 914             10               (82)               842                49                33               
18 6/30/2025 842             9                 (82)               770                49                33               
19 6/30/2026 770             8                 (82)               696                49                33               
20 6/30/2027 696             7                 (82)               622                49                33               
21 6/30/2028 622             7                 (82)               547                49                33               
22 6/30/2029 547             6                 (82)               472                49                33               
23 6/30/2030 472             5                 (82)               395                49                33               
24 6/30/2031 395             4                 (82)               318                49                33               
25 6/30/2032 318             3                 (82)               240                49                33               
26 6/30/2033 240             3                 (82)               161                49                33               
27 6/30/2034 161             2                 (82)               81                  49                33               
28 6/30/2035 81               1                 (82)               0                    49                33               

Total Payments 239$           (571)$           1,223$         816$           

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.



Minor Naming Rights - Technical Capabilities (IBM)
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

1.07%
1 6/30/2008 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
2 6/30/2009 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
3 6/30/2010 -              -              -               -                 -              -             
4 6/30/2011 4,573          -              (207)             4,366             124              83               
5 6/30/2012 4,366          47               (207)             4,205             124              83               
6 6/30/2013 4,205          45               (207)             4,043             124              83               
7 6/30/2014 4,043          43               (207)             3,879             124              83               
8 6/30/2015 3,879          42               (207)             3,713             124              83               
9 6/30/2016 3,713          40               (207)             3,546             124              83               

10 6/30/2017 3,546          38               (207)             3,376             124              83               
11 6/30/2018 3,376          36               (207)             3,205             124              83               
12 6/30/2019 3,205          34               (207)             3,032             124              83               
13 6/30/2020 3,032          32               (207)             2,858             124              83               
14 6/30/2021 2,858          31               (207)             2,681             124              83               
15 6/30/2022 2,681          29               (207)             2,503             124              83               
16 6/30/2023 2,503          27               (207)             2,322             124              83               
17 6/30/2024 2,322          25               (207)             2,140             124              83               
18 6/30/2025 2,140          23               (207)             1,956             124              83               
19 6/30/2026 1,956          21               (207)             1,769             124              83               
20 6/30/2027 1,769          19               (207)             1,581             124              83               
21 6/30/2028 1,581          17               (207)             1,391             124              83               
22 6/30/2029 1,391          15               (207)             1,198             124              83               
23 6/30/2030 1,198          13               (207)             1,004             124              83               
24 6/30/2031 1,004          11               (207)             808                124              83               
25 6/30/2032 808             9                 (207)             609                124              83               
26 6/30/2033 609             7                 (207)             408                124              83               
27 6/30/2034 408             4                 (207)             205                124              83               
28 6/30/2035 205             2                 (207)             0                    124              83               

Total Payments 608$           (1,450)$        3,108$         2,072$        

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.



Minor Naming Rights - Seats
Debt Service Sinking Fund

Debt 
Service 

Payment Date
Opening 
Balance

Interest 
Earnings

Amount of 
Payment1

Ending 
Balance

Reserve 
Fund 

Interest 
Rate

Developer 
Guarantee 
Reduction 

(60%)

City 
Reduction 

(40%)

3.23%
1 6/30/2008 1,260          -              (67)               1,193             40                27               
2 6/30/2009 1,193          39               (67)               1,165             40                27               
3 6/30/2010 1,165          38               (67)               1,136             40                27               
4 6/30/2011 1,136          37               (67)               1,105             40                27               
5 6/30/2012 1,105          36               (67)               1,074             40                27               
6 6/30/2013 1,074          35               (67)               1,042             40                27               
7 6/30/2014 1,042          34               (67)               1,009             40                27               
8 6/30/2015 1,009          33               (67)               974                40                27               
9 6/30/2016 974             31               (67)               939                40                27               

10 6/30/2017 939             30               (67)               902                40                27               
11 6/30/2018 902             29               (67)               865                40                27               
12 6/30/2019 865             28               (67)               826                40                27               
13 6/30/2020 826             27               (67)               786                40                27               
14 6/30/2021 786             25               (67)               744                40                27               
15 6/30/2022 744             24               (67)               701                40                27               
16 6/30/2023 701             23               (67)               657                40                27               
17 6/30/2024 657             21               (67)               611                40                27               
18 6/30/2025 611             20               (67)               564                40                27               
19 6/30/2026 564             18               (67)               516                40                27               
20 6/30/2027 516             17               (67)               465                40                27               
21 6/30/2028 465             15               (67)               413                40                27               
22 6/30/2029 413             13               (67)               360                40                27               
23 6/30/2030 360             12               (67)               305                40                27               
24 6/30/2031 305             10               (67)               248                40                27               
25 6/30/2032 248             8                 (67)               189                40                27               
26 6/30/2033 189             6                 (67)               128                40                27               
27 6/30/2034 128             4                 (67)               65                  40                27               
28 6/30/2035 65               2                 (67)               0                    40                27               

Total Payments 613$           (669)$           1,124$         749$           

NOTES
1 "Amount of Payment" is annual amount expected to be available for level debt service

payments over the term of the naming rights contract after adding expected fund
interest earnings and subtracting the estimated cost of benefits.

Garfield Traub Development, LLC  © 2008 11/11/2011 12:53 PM



Number 
of Seats

Gross 
Naming 
Rights

Date 
Secured

TOTAL 2  $       2,000 

American Safety Products 1 1,000$       1/7/2009
North Carolina Institute of Minority Economic Development 1 1,000         12/23/2008

Minor Naming Rights
Seat Sponsors and Contract Dates
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BOX OFFICE
Gross Naming Rights Contract 75,000      
Less Commission 15,000      
Less Cost of Benefits 1,000        
Sharing Base 59,000    

     Carolina Theatre 1,967        
     St. Joseph’s 1,967        
     Durham Arts Council 1,967        
Less Arts Group Share 5,900      

Net Deposit to Reserve 53,100    

BOX OFFICE MANAGER'S OFFICE
Gross Naming Rights Contract 25,000      
Less Commission 5,000        
Less Cost of Benefits 1,000        
Sharing Base 19,000    

     Carolina Theatre 633           
     St. Joseph’s 633           
     Durham Arts Council 633           
Less Arts Group Share 1,900      

Net Deposit to Reserve 17,100    

TECHNICAL DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (PAYMENT 1 OF 2)
Gross Naming Rights Contract 12,500      
Less Commission 2,500        
Less Cost of Benefits 1,000        
Sharing Base 9,000      

     Carolina Theatre 300           
     St. Joseph’s 300           
     Durham Arts Council 300           
Less Arts Group Share 900         

Net Deposit to Reserve (2009) 8,100      

Minor Naming Rights
Calculation of Net Deposit to Reserve
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Minor Naming Rights
Calculation of Net Deposit to Reserve

TECHNICAL DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (PAYMENT 2 OF 2)
Gross Naming Rights Contract 12,500      
Less Commission 2,500        
Less Cost of Benefits -            
Sharing Base 10,000    

     Carolina Theatre 333           
     St. Joseph’s 333           
     Durham Arts Council 333           
Less Arts Group Share 1,000      

Net Deposit to Reserve (2010) 9,000      

TRAPANI FAMILY CHARITABLE FUND*
Gross Naming Rights Contract 19,000      
Less Commission 3,800        
Less Cost of Benefits 1,000        
Sharing Base 14,200    

     Carolina Theatre 473           
     St. Joseph’s 473           
     Durham Arts Council 473           
Less Arts Group Share 1,420      

Net Deposit to Reserve 12,780    

*Includes Plaza Concessions East and West, Plaza Elevator Lobby,
Orchestra Row H and Seats 101, 102, 103, and 104.

ORCH. CONCESSIONS GRAND LOBBY SOUTH (SKANSKA)
Gross Naming Rights Contract 23,000      
Less Commission 4,600        
Less Cost of Benefits 1,000        
Sharing Base 17,400    

     Carolina Theatre 580           
     St. Joseph’s 580           
     Durham Arts Council 580           
Less Arts Group Share 1,740      

Net Deposit to Reserve 15,660    
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Minor Naming Rights
Calculation of Net Deposit to Reserve

ORCHESTRA CONCESSIONS AREA WEST (KEYSOURCE)
Gross Naming Rights Contract 7,500        
Less Commission 1,500        
Less Cost of Benefits 1,000        
Sharing Base 5,000      

     Carolina Theatre 167           
     St. Joseph’s 167           
     Durham Arts Council 167           
Less Arts Group Share 500         

Net Deposit to Reserve 4,500      

GENERAL MANAGER'S OFFICE (KIRBY FOUNDATION)
Gross Naming Rights Contract 40,000      
Less Commission 8,000        
Less Cost of Benefits 1,000        
Sharing Base 31,000    

     Carolina Theatre 1,033        
     St. Joseph’s 1,033        
     Durham Arts Council 1,033        
Less Arts Group Share 3,100      

Net Deposit to Reserve 27,900    

GRAND TIER WEST CONCESSIONS (BURT'S BEES)
Gross Naming Rights Contract 6,000        
Less Commission 1,200        
Less Cost of Benefits 1,000        
Sharing Base 3,800      

     Carolina Theatre 127           
     St. Joseph’s 127           
     Durham Arts Council 127           
Less Arts Group Share 380         

Net Deposit to Reserve 3,420      
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Minor Naming Rights
Calculation of Net Deposit to Reserve

OPERATIONS (MARY DUKE BIDDLE FDTN)
Gross Naming Rights Contract 2,500        
Less Commission 500           
Less Cost of Benefits -            
Sharing Base 2,000      

     Carolina Theatre 67             
     St. Joseph’s 67             
     Durham Arts Council 67             
Less Arts Group Share 200         

Net Deposit to Reserve 1,800      

TECHNICAL CAPABILITIES (IBM)
Gross Naming Rights Contract 6,351        (in-kind)
Less Commission 1,270        
Less Cost of Benefits -            
Sharing Base 5,081      

     Carolina Theatre 169           
     St. Joseph’s 169           
     Durham Arts Council 169           
Less Arts Group Share 508         

Net Deposit to Reserve 4,573      

SEATS

Gross Naming Rights Contracts** 2,000        
Less Commission 400           
Less Cost of Benefits 200           
Sharing Base 1,400      

     Carolina Theatre 47             
     St. Joseph’s 47             
     Durham Arts Council 47             
Less Arts Group Share 140         

Net Deposit to Reserve 1,260      

**See Separate Worksheet for List of Sponsors and Dates of Contracts
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